## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1941** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No.—8——

(By Mr. - paul .....)

PASSED march 4, 1941

In Effect minty Just from Passage



### **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 8

(By Mr. Paul)

[Passed March 4, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the state road commission to pay Norwood Dingess for damage to his one and one-half ton Chevrolet motor truck, August thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, caused by the falling of a bridge over Pigeon Roost Branch on a state highway in Chapmanville district, Logan county, West Virginia.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Claim of Norwood Dingess.—The state road

- 2 road commission is hereby authorized and empowered,
- 3 in its discretion, to pay to Norwood Dingess, of Chapman-
- 4 ville, West Virginia, a sum not to exceed two hundred
- 5 thirty-five dollars for damage sustained by him to his one
- 6 and one-half ton motor truck, August thirtieth, one thou-
- 7 sand nine hundred thirty-seven, caused by the falling of
- 8 a defective and insecure bridge across and over Pigeon

- 9 Roost Branch on a state highway in Chapmanville dis-
- 10 trict, Logan county, West Virginia, over which bridge the
- 11 said truck was, at the time, being driven.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
6 HM "Kown
Chairman Senate Committee
I P'
Lean Mice
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
0 /
Takes effect number from passage.
a Hale Wathing
Clerk of the Senate
OD Alist
Clerk of the House of Delegates
12 miles
formal of audolga
President of the Senate
$\langle \Lambda_{\alpha} \rangle_{\alpha} \rangle \langle \Lambda_{\alpha} \rangle_{\alpha} \langle \Lambda_{\alpha} \rangle_{\alpha$
Speaker House of Delegates
apeaker nouse of Delegales
The within approved this the 14th
day of
Malhew Mneel
Govérnor.
Filed in the office of the Sepretary of State
ef West Virginia.
Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of Chita